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Shareholding Pattern

Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25

Promoter 48.2 48.2 48.5

FII 5.5 5.5 5.0

DII 23.5 21.6 20.6

Others 22.8 24.8 25.9

Key Stock Data

Company Name RateGain

BSE Code 543417

NSE Code RATEGAIN

Bloomberg RATEGAIN:IN

Shares o/s, Cr (FV 1) 11.8

Market Cap (Rs Cr) 6,635

3M Avg Volume (NSE)  3,57,415 

52 week H/L 741.6/413

Current Market Price 563

Target Price 757

Upside 34.5%

Nifty 25,739

Sensex 83,548

BUY

Financial Summary - Consolidated

Particulars, INR Cr FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E

Net revenue  957.0  1,076.7  1,216.6  1,418.6 

EBITDA  189.7  232.1  225.1  269.5 

EBITDAM (%)  19.8  21.6  18.5  19.0 

APAT  145.4  208.9  209.5  247.0 

APATM (%)  15.2  19.4  17.2  17.4 

EPS (Rs)  12.3  17.7  17.8  21.0 

PE (x)  45.6  31.8  31.7  26.9 

RoE (%) 10.0 12.6 11.2 11.7

Source : RBL Research

Transformative Q3 Led by Sojern Consolidation: RateGain delivered a landmark Q3 FY26, 
termed a “transformative quarter” driven by the integration of Sojern. Consolidated revenue 
surged 94% YoY to Rs. 540 crore, the highest ever, with Sojern contributing two months of 
performance. While reported PAT declined due to acquisition-related costs, the underlying 
business remained healthy, with adjusted PAT growing 8% YoY. Management reiterated its 
long-term ambition of scaling revenues to $1 billion by 2030, supported by stronger platform 
depth and global expansion opportunities.

Strong Revenue Growth with Healthy Profitability Metrics: Organic revenue for RateGain stood 
at Rs. 290 crore, growing 4.1% YoY, though some billing was deferred from late December into 
January. Importantly, 9-month bookings rose 30% YoY, indicating strong demand momentum. 
Consolidated EBITDA increased 42% YoY with margins at 16.1%, while RateGain’s standalone 
margin remained higher at 17.5%. Reported PAT was Rs. 26.5 crore, but adjusted PAT improved 
to Rs. 61.1 crore after excluding Rs. 34.6 crore of one-time M&A and finance-related expenses.

Sojern Integration Ahead of Schedule with Synergy Gains: Sojern integration is progressing 
faster than expected and is already delivering profitability in Q3, aided by marquee account 
wins and cost alignment. Management executed ~$12 million in annualized cost savings within 
the first 100 days, largely permanent reductions in G&A, with full benefits visible from Q1 
FY27. Investors were cautioned that November–December are seasonally weak for Sojern. 
The Adara–Sojern combination positions RateGain as the dominant provider for DMOs, a $90 
million opportunity.

Growth Engines Expanding Across Martech and DaaS: RateGain continues to scale through 
Martech and Data-as-a-Service. Demand Booster and Sojern offerings are being merged into 
a unified commercial stack, enabling hotels to optimize marketing performance, audience 
intelligence, and direct bookings. A major customer returning through a pilot highlights strong 
platform ROI. In DaaS, Navigator has evolved from dashboards into AI-assisted commercial 
clarity, providing actionable pricing and market-share insights. Singapore Airlines extending its 
partnership reinforces RateGain’s credibility in parity intelligence and embedded data solutions.

Integrated AI Stack Driving Product Differentiation: Management emphasized RateGain’s 
strategy of building an integrated AI-powered stack rather than standalone tools. Uno Viva, an 
AI voice agent, has already shown measurable booking conversion impact, especially relevant 
in labor-short markets like the US and Europe. AI Concierge from Sojern automates up to 80% 
of guest queries and has delivered up to 300% improvement in ancillary revenues for hotels. 
Internally, AI adoption is accelerating, with nearly half of RateGain’s code now AI-generated, 
improving productivity and automation across functions.

Outlook, Margin Trajectory and Balance Sheet Strength: Management expects double-digit 
organic growth in Q4 FY26 (excluding Sojern) and has reaffirmed FY26 guidance of 6%+ organic 
growth with EBITDA margins of 17.5–18%. Sustainable margins are targeted at 18–20%, with 
any excess above 20% planned for reinvestment into GTM expansion to support the $1 billion 
revenue goal. The company repaid approximately $25 million of acquisition debt within 90 
days; net debt stands at ₹880 crore with ₹360 crore in cash, and management aims to become 
net debt positive within 30 months. Cross-sell potential across ~17,000 customers remains a 
key upside driver into FY27. On the financial front, Revenue, EBITDA, and PAT are estimated to 
grow at CAGRs of 14.8%, 7.8%, and 8.9%, respectively, over FY25-27E. Consequently, we revise 
our rating to BUY with a target price of Rs. 757.

Research Analyst

vivek.chandra@religare.com
Vivek Chandra
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Key Highlights:

•	 Seasonality Impact in Sojern Business Model: Management highlighted that Sojern’s 
business has a structurally seasonal profile, with November and December being the 
weakest months of the year. This is because Sojern’s property-led revenue stream, which 
contributes meaningfully to its annual pipeline, tends to soften during this period. As a 
result, the first two months of consolidation may not fully reflect the normalized earnings 
power of the acquired entity. Management expects this seasonal drag to reverse in Q4 
and improve further into FY27. Investors were advised to interpret near-term volatility in 
consolidated performance with this seasonality in mind.

•	 Revenue Recognition Shift Toward Gross Reporting: The company clarified that Sojern 
reports revenues on a gross basis, consistent with Adara and RateGain’s Martech segment. 
This accounting approach is important as it impacts reported topline scale and comparability 
across business lines. Management emphasized that this alignment ensures consistency 
in financial reporting going forward, especially as Sojern becomes fully consolidated. 
Investors tracking growth trends will need to adjust for this reporting structure, since gross 
revenue recognition can inflate topline numbers relative to net reporting peers. Overall, the 
clarification improves transparency and helps set clearer expectations for future segment 
disclosures.

•	 Massive Customer Base Unlocks Cross-Sell Opportunity: A key strategic takeaway was 
the scale of Sojern’s customer network, which includes approximately 13,000–14,000 
clients compared to RateGain’s ~3,200 customers. Importantly, management noted that 
customer overlap is less than 5%, creating a significant opportunity for cross-selling 
RateGain’s broader tech stack into Sojern’s large installed base. The company is currently 
harmonizing customer reporting methodology, with unified disclosures expected from Q4 
onwards. Management believes this expanded reach strengthens distribution, accelerates 
platform adoption, and provides a long runway for incremental revenue synergies through 
deeper penetration across hotels and travel partners globally.

•	 Margin Strategy Balances Growth vs Profitability: Management reiterated that RateGain’s 
margin strategy will prioritize long-term market leadership over short-term profitability 
maximization. While the business is capable of delivering EBITDA margins above 20%, 
leadership stated that any excess margins will likely be reinvested into growth initiatives, 
particularly Go-To-Market expansion. The sustainable consolidated margin band remains 
18–20%, with management comfortable operating within this range as integration benefits 
flow through. This approach reflects a deliberate balance between profitability discipline and 
capturing white-space opportunities in a rapidly evolving travel-tech landscape, supporting 
the company’s ambition of scaling aggressively toward its $1 billion revenue goal.

•	 GTM Hiring Cycle Near Completion, FY27 Growth Visibility Improves: Management 
provided important commentary on the company’s increased GTM investments, clarifying 
that the bulk of spending has been directed toward payroll and hiring of new sales teams 
rather than one-time marketing expenses. These teams typically require 6–12 months to 
reach full productivity, meaning the revenue payoff is expected to accelerate into FY27. 
Management noted that ROI is already visible through the expanding order book and 30%+ 
booking growth over nine months. With most of the hiring cycle nearing completion, margins 
are expected to improve sequentially in Q4, while organic growth momentum strengthens 
further next year.

•	 Active M&A Pipeline Beyond Sojern: RateGain confirmed that it continues to maintain an 
active acquisition framework even after the transformational Sojern deal. Management 
emphasized that M&A remains a strategic lever to expand capabilities, strengthen platform 
depth, and accelerate global scale. The company is constantly evaluating targets, generally 
focusing on businesses with revenues above $5 million that can add complementary 
technology or customer reach. While no immediate deal was announced, leadership 
indicated the acquisition engine remains operational. Supported by healthy cash generation 
and improving leverage, RateGain retains flexibility to pursue further bolt-on opportunities 
aligned with its long-term $1 billion revenue ambition. 
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P&L Account Quarterly - Consolidated

Particulars, INR Cr Q3FY26 Q3FY25 Y-o-Y Q2FY26 Q-o-Q

Net Sales  540.0  278.7  93.8  295.1  83.0 

Employee Cost  217.6  103.3  110.6  115.4  88.6 

Other Expense  235.3  113.9  106.6  126.0  86.7 

Total Operating Expenditure  452.9  217.2  108.5  241.4  87.6 

EBITDA  87.1  61.5  41.7  53.6  62.5 

EBITDA Margins (%)  16.1  22.1 -592bps  18.2 -204bps

Depreciation  27.7  8.4  231.2  9.3  196.1 

EBIT  59.4  53.1  11.9  44.3  34.3 

Other Income  16.6  20.3  (18.5)  21.5  (23.1)

Interest  12.5  0.3  3,809.1  0.3  4,170.5 

PBT  28.9  73.1  (60.5)  65.5  (55.9)

Tax  2.5  16.6  (85.1)  14.5  (83.0)

PAT  26.5  56.5  (53.2)  51.0  (48.2)

PAT Margin (%)  4.9  20.3 -  17.3 -

EPS  2.2  4.8  (53.3)  4.3  (48.2)

Source : RBL Research

Revenue grew 93.8% YoY, led by Sojern, with 
MarTech accounting for over 60% of sales.

EBITDA fell on Sojern’s lower margins, higher 
staff costs, and seasonal softness.
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Revenue grew by 93.8% YoY and 83% QoQ

Story in Charts

PAT margins declined by 44.3 bps YoY and 599 bps QoQ

Revenue share by Geography (%) Revenue share by Engagement (%)

EBITDA margin contracted by 26.9 bps YoY and 204 bps QoQ PAT increased by 8% YoY and 19.7% QoQ

EBIDTA improved by 41.7% YoY and 62.5% QoQ

Revenue share by Platform (%)

Source: RBL Research
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Profit & Loss Statement - Consolidated

Particulars, INR Cr FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E

Net sales  957.0  1,076.7  1,216.6  1,418.6 

Employee cost  379.9  398.8  456.2  524.9 

Other expenses  387.4  445.9  535.3  624.2 

Total expenditure  767.3  844.6  991.6  1,149.1 

EBITDA  189.7  232.1  225.1  269.5 

EBITDAM (%) 19.8 21.6 18.5 19.0

Depreciation  41.0  34.9  34.5  41.1 

EBIT  148.7  197.1  190.6  228.4 

Other income  41.6  76.4  90.0  97.9 

Interest expenses  1.4  1.3  1.3  1.3 

PBT  188.9  272.2  279.3  325.0 

Tax  43.5  63.3  69.8  78.0 

Reported PAT  145.4  208.9  209.5  247.0 

PAT (after Exceptional)  145.4  208.9  209.5  247.0 

PAT Margin % 15.2 19.4 17.2 17.4

EPS 12.3 17.7 17.8 21.0

Source: RBL Research
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Balance Sheet - Consolidated

Particulars, INR Cr FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E

Share Capital  11.8  11.8  11.8  11.8 

Reserves & Surplus  1,438.7  1,647.6  1,857.1  2,104.1 

Total Shareholder's Fund  1,450.5  1,659.4  1,868.9  2,115.9 

Deferred tax liabilities  (11.4)  (12.8)  (14.5)  (16.9)

Long term provision  5.8  7.8  8.8  10.3 

Other long term liabilities  17.9  20.1  22.7  26.5 

Total  12.3  15.1  17.1  19.9 

Current Liabilities

Trade payables  80.3  98.3  111.1  129.5 

Short term provisions  39.3  44.2  50.0  58.3 

Other current liabilities  128.1  91.6  103.5  120.7 

Total  247.7  234.1  264.6  308.5 

Total liabilities  1,710.4  1,908.6  2,150.5  2,444.3 

Application of Assets

Net Block  364.4  408.1  457.1  457.1 

Current work in process  1.9  -    -    -   

Other non-current assets  5.5  6.2  7.0  8.2 

Total  397.1  442.8  496.3  502.8 

Current Assets

Trade receivables  205.0  212.7  233.3  272.1 

Cash & Bank balance  391.2  1,009.9  1,146.0  1,348.9 

Other current assets  35.1  39.5  44.6  52.0 

Total  1,313.3  1,465.9  1,654.3  1,941.5 

Total assets  1,710.4  1,908.6  2,150.5  2,444.3 

Source: RBL Research
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Cash Flow - Consolidated

Particulars FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E

Profit before tax  188.9  272.2  279.3  325.0 

Add: Depreciation  41.0  34.9  34.5  41.1 

Add: Interest cost  1.3  1.3  1.3  1.3 

Others  16.0  -    -    -   

Operating profit before working capital 
changes  205.7  232.1  225.1  269.5 

Changes in working capital  (37.4)  474.0  1.8  (6.3)

Cash from Operations  167.4  706.0  226.9  263.2 

Less: Taxes  (15.6)  (63.3)  (69.8)  (78.0)

Cash flow from Operations  151.8  642.7  157.0  185.2 

Purchase of fixed assets  (3.7)  (76.8)  (83.5)  (41.1)

 Other Income  0.5  76.4  90.0  97.9 

 Others  8.3  -    -    -   

Cash flow from investing  (567.9)  (22.8)  (19.6)  19.0 

Cash flow from Financing  581.4  (1.3)  (1.3)  (1.3)

Net cash Inflow/Outflow  165.3  618.7  136.1  202.9 

Opening cash  99.9  391.2  1,009.9  1,146.0 

Closing cash  391.2  1,009.9  1,146.0  1,348.9 

Source: RBL Research



0917 February, 2026

Rategain Travel Technologies Limited
Sojern Scale and AI Synergies Power RateGain’s Growth

Q3FY26 Result Update | Sector: IT - Software

Key Financial Ratios - Consolidated

Particulars FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E

Per share Data

EPS (Rs) 12.3 17.7 17.8 21.0

Book value per share (Rs) 123.1 140.8 158.6 179.5

Profitability Ratios

EBITDAM(%) 19.8 21.6 18.5 19.0

PBTM (%) 19.7 25.3 23.0 22.9

NPM (%) 15.2 19.4 17.2 17.4

RoE (%) 10.0 12.6 11.2 11.7

RoCE (%) 10.3 11.9 10.2 10.8

Efficiency Data

Fixed Asset Ratio 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3

Debtors (Days) 78.2 72.1 70.0 70.0

Inventory (Days) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Payable (Days) 30.6 33.3 33.3 33.3

WC (Days) 47.6 38.8 36.7 36.7

Valuation

P/E (x) 45.6 31.8 31.7 26.9

P/BV 4.6 4.0 3.6 3.1

EV/EBITDA 32.9 24.2 24.4 19.6

EV/Sales 6.5 5.2 4.5 3.7

Source: RBL Research
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Ratings Upside

Buy More than 15%

Accumulate 5% - 15%

Hold 0% - 5%

Sell Below 0%

Ratings Methodology

Note: RBL Investment ratings (All ratings based on absolute return; All ratings and target 
price refers to 12 month performance horizon, unless mentioned otherwise).

Before you use this research report, please ensure to go through the disclosure interalia as required under Securities and Exchange Board 
of India (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 and Research Disclaimer at the following link: www.religareonline.com/disclaimer

Specific analyst(s) specific disclosure(s) inter-alia as required under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Research Analysts) Regulations, 
2014 is/are as under:

2014 is/are as under:

Statements of ownership and material conflicts of interest, compensation – Research Analyst (RA)

Nature of Interest [If answer to f (a) above conflicts is Yes …………..........................................................................................................]

Name(s) with Signature(s) of RA(s).

[Please note that only in case of multiple RAs and if the answers differ inter-se between the RAs, then RA specific answer with respect to

Copyright: This document vests exclusively with RBL. This information should not be reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or indirectly in any form 
to any other person or published, copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose, without prior written permission from RBL. We do not guarantee the integrity of any 
emails or attached files and are not responsible for any changes made to them by any other person.

S No. Statement Answer

Tick Appropriate

Yes No

1. I/we or any of my/our relative has any financial interest in the subject company? (If answer is 
yes, nature of interest is given below this table) No

2.
I/we or any of my/our relatives, have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent. or more se-
curities of the subject company, at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of the 
research report or date of the public appearance?

No

3. I/we or any of my/our relative, has any other material conflict of interest at the time of publica-
tion of the research report or at the time of the public appearance?

4. I/we have received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months? No

5. I/we have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the 
past twelve months? No

6. I/we have received any compensation for brokerage services from the subject company in the 
past twelve months? No

7. I/we have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party 
in connection with the research report? No

8. I/we have served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company? No

9. I/we have been engaged in market making activity for the subject company? No

S. No.
Name of 

RA
Signature of 

RA
Serial Question of question which the signing RA 

needs to make a separate declaration
Answer Answer


